General Mandate. The Subscription Shares to be allotted and issued by the Company, if
subscribed in full (subject to all Sale Shares being successfully placed under the Placing),
will utilise approximately 50% of the General Mandate.

Application for listing

The Company will apply to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in,
the Subscription Shares.

FUND RAISING EXERCISE BY THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Group has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

– 7 –

CHANGE IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming there being no other change in the issued share capital of the Company and all the
Sale Shares are fully placed, the following table sets out the shareholding structure of the
Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii) immediately after the completion of
the Placing; and (iii) immediately after the completion of the Placing and the Subscription:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediate after completion of

the Placing

Immediate after completion of
the Placing and the

Subscription
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

China Water Affairs (Note 1) 473,623,829 25.48% 473,623,829 25.48% 473,623,829 23.16%
Good Outlook (Note 1) 225,863,306 12.15% 207,571,306 11.17% 225,863,306 11.05%
Sharp Profit (Note 1) 167,580,000 9.02% — 0.00% 167,580,000 8.20%
Mr. Duan (Note 2) 4,207,928 0.23% 4,207,928 0.23% 4,207,928 0.21%

Subtotal: China Water
Affairs and parties acting
in concert with it 871,275,063 46.88% 685,403,063 36.88% 871,275,063 42.62%

China Financial International
Investments Limited
(Note 3) 185,899,429 10.00% 185,899,429 10.00% 185,899,429 9.09%

Ms. Wang Wenxia (Note 4) 1,231,440 0.07% 1,231,440 0.07% 1,231,440 0.06%
Mr. Ren Qian (Note 4) 680,400 0.04% 680,400 0.04% 680,400 0.03%

Public Shareholders

Placees — 0.00% 185,872,000 10.00% 185,872,000 9.09%
Other public Shareholders 799,636,529 43.01% 799,636,529 43.01% 799,636,529 39.11%

Total 1,858,722,861 100.00% 1,858,722,861 100.00% 2,044,594,861 100.00%

Notes:

1. Good Outlook and Sharp Profit are the wholly-owned subsidiaries of China Water Affairs, being a
substantial shareholder of the Company.

2. Mr. Duan is (i) the chairman and non-executive Director of the Company; and (ii) the chairman and
executive Director of China Water Affairs.

3. China Financial International Investments Limited is a company incorporated in Bermuda, the issued
shares of which are listed on the main board of the Stock Exchange.

4. Mr. Wang Wenxia and Mr. Ren Qian are the executive Directors of the Company.

– 8 –

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF